< Simplicify,

Parts Manual

Large Frame Two-Stage

Series Snowthrowers

26" Auger Path

Mfg. No. Description
1695326 L1226E, 11.0GT 26" Snowthrower

1695327  L1226E, 11.0GT 26" Snowthrower (CE/Export)

28" Auger Path

Mfg. No. Description
1695330 L1428E, 13.5GT 28" Snowthrower

1695331 L1428EX, 13.5GT 28" Snowthrower (CE/Export)

30" Auger Path

Mfg. No. Description
1695334 L1530E, 14.5GT 30" Snowthrower

1695335  L1530EX, 14.5GT 30" Snowthrower (CE/Export)

32" Auger Path

Mfg. No. Description
1695338 L1632E, 15.5GT 32" Snowthrower

Part No.: 1735346
Rev. 08/2007
TP 400-4726-00-LW-S






Table Of Contents

PRODUCT COMPONENTS PAGES
HaNAIEe & CONIIOIS GrOUP ......eeiiiiiiieii ittt ettt e e e st e e e e ettt e e an s bt e e e e mb e et e nbbe e e e annbeeeeenbeeeeeannee 4
= oo Lol v 41T € o 1U ] o T O PO PPOPPPPRNE 8
AUGET DFIVE GIOUD ....ueeiiieiiiiet e e ettt e ettt e ettt e e sttt e e e e eseeeee s naeeeeeaasteeae e nsbeeeeansteeeeanssteeeeanseeeannsseeeeannteeeeansbanaeennnens 12
Auger HOUSING & CHULE GrOUP ......uuiiiiiiiie ittt e e et e e e e e e e e ettt e e aeeaaeesassasssseeeeesanssnneeeaaaeeaans 14
Traction Drive Group = EZ TUIN ..ottt et e e et e e s e bt e e e et e e s e nbe e e e ennneeeeeannes 18
Traction Drive Group = STANAAIA .......oooiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeee e e e e e aanennneeeaaeaeanns 22
WHEEI & THME GIOUD .eiiiiiiititieiee e et e ettt e e e e e ettt ee e e e e e e aaeaeeeeaeeeesaaaanbaaeeeeaeeeeaanssssaeeeeeeaasnsesaeeeaeeseaannssnnneeeans 24
(D= Toz= | 1G] (o1 o PSR UTPPRPPRRPRR 26

Torque Specification Chart ......... ... Inside Back Cover



Handle & Controls Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

60 /<

S !
\\%XT

T

0 ¥

7
N

987755

SEE QUICK TURN
CHUTE GROUP

AR
17“2\*5\3}:\\
\\' v 44

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695326 - L1226E 1695335 - L1530EX
1695327 - L1226E 1695338 - L1632E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 4

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Handle & Controls Group

REF NO PART NO.

1 1923701SM
2 1732470SM
3 1732427SM
4 1924356SM
5 50786MA
6 1918266SM
7 1919439SM
8 1722667SM
9 1733192SM
10 1733205SM
11 1923282SM
12 1921962SM
13 1733045ASM
14 1734354SM
15 1931277SM
16 1732971SM
17 2820263SM
18 1960608SM
19 50782MA
20 1917356SM
21 1732970SM
22 1732365SM
23 1924856SM
25 1732364SM
26 1927429SM
27 1732944SM
28 1733142SM
29 1732369SM
30 1920397SM
31 1917421SM
32 306689MA
33 1733777CSM
34 1960715SM
35 1733204SM
36 1922837SM
37 1931333SM
39 1732064ASM
40 1732471SM
41 1722638SM
42 1923358SM
43 1726317SM
44 1715655SM
45 1678392SM
47 1734587ASM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

CAPSCREW, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 2 G5

KNOB, Interior Thread 3/8-16

ROD, 3/8 Diameter 5" Large, 3/8-16 x 1 Chute
WASHER, 3/8

SPRING

WASHER, 3/8

NUT, Hex Lock ESNA Light 3/8-16

HANDLE, Clutch L.H.

KNOB, Slot Speed

ROD & PLATE ASSEMBLY, Speed Control
CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 G5
CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1-3/4 G5
BRACKET, Trac & Deflector Control

ROD

NUT, Hex Flange 5/16-18, Whiz Lock Small
CABLE, Deflector Control

NUT, Hex 5/16-24

NUT, Hex Flange 1/4-20 Centerlock Large
BALLJOINT, Steel

LOCKWASHER, Spring 5/16

SPRING, Extension

TUBE & BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Cable Support
SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 5/16-18 x 1/2
SUPPORT, Chute Control 14GA

SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 1/4-20 x 5/8
BOLT, Shoulder 1/4-20

BRACKET, Support Quick Turn

ROD, Chute

NUT, Hex Lock ESNA Light 1/4-20

NUT, Hex Jam 3/8-16

GRIP, Lever

COVER, Panel

SCREW, Truss Head Torx Drive 1/4-20 x 3/4
BELLOWS, Black Rubber Quick Turn
CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 G5
CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3/4 G5
SUPPORT, Dash Panel Cover

CABLE & SPRING ASSEMBLY, Auger Drive R.H.

HANDLE, Clutch R.H.

NUT, Hex Centerlock 1/4-20
GRIP

SPACER

SPACER

HANDLE, Upper R.H.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 - L1226E
1695327 - L1226E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Handle & Controls Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

60 /<

S !
\\%XT

T

0 ¥

7
N

987755

SEE QUICK TURN
CHUTE GROUP

AR
17“2\*5\3}:\\
\\' v 44

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695326 - L1226E 1695335 - L1530EX
1695327 - L1226E 1695338 - L1632E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 6

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Handle & Controls Group

REF NO PART NO.

48 1734586ASM
49 1960723SM
50 1732781ASM
51 1960686SM
52 1935048SM
53 1664847SM
54 313441MA
55 308146MA
56 1502113MA
57 1921333SM
58 1679166SM
59 1733505ASM
60 1733095SM
61 1733509SM
62 1960027SM
63 2108360SM
64 1960353SM
65 1722630SM
66 1732321SM
67 1704351SM
69 1725702SM
70 579860MA
72 1960589SM
73 1933896SM
74 1718791SM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

4
1
4
2
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1

HANDLE, Upper L.H.

CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 G5
HANDLE, Lower

NUT, Hex Flange 5/16-18

NUT, Hex Flange 5/16-18 Two-Way Lock
SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 5/16-18 x 3/4
BRACKET, Cable Adjusting

BOOT, Spring End Cover

CABLE,

CAPSCREW, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 1 G5
SPACER, Powdered Metal

BRACKET, Free Hand Control 12GA
SPACER, Powdered Metal

ROD & SPRING ASSEMBLY, w/Pin
WASHER, 1/2

SPRING, Compression

WASHER, 1/4

ROD, Hold Down E-Coat

HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY, Oval Amber (Only used on models w/light)

FASTENER, Panel

SCREW, Pan Head Torx #10 x 1/2 Thick Cut (Only used on models w/EZ-Turn)

SPOOL CABLE, Auger Control
SCREW, Round Head Phillips #10-24 x 3/4
NUT, Hex Lock 10-24 w/Nylon Insert

CABLE & HANDLE ASSEMBLY (Only used on models w/EZ-Turn)

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 -
1695327 -
1695330 -
1695331 -
1695334 -

L1226E
L1226E
L1428E
L1428EX
L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Engine & Frame Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 987791
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

8.5HP B&S \
Engine Mount

Torque Htem 11
5/16 DIA: 19-23 FTLBS
3/8 DIA: 39-42 FT LBS

Torque to 17-21 FTLES

/_ (4PLCS} Yellow Plated
@ Nut Holds Wiring to Engine
7
" Iltem #19
Assemble Pins
Long Laap /
#27 & #281In @
Directions Shown ﬁ Attaches Here 33
) s
TN\ ‘
N 9 Apply ) oo
. Anti-Seize G
1510 To#s
h Align Beft St S !
ign Belt Stop ok
to 1/16-1/8" From 46/ N bl
Engaged Belt - : }
(|
9.5-13HP B&S | 32
Engine Mount / /

\0\334
o— g
e 30
- |
| i 39
~d
//// SJd>a \ %
- ~ O~ 37
~ o \;%\
20 35

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695326 - L1226E 1695335 - L1530EX
1695327 - L1226E 1695338 - L1632E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 8 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Engine & Frame Group

REF NO PART NO.

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 * 1 ENGINE, 11.5HP B&S - Model #21C2140132E1
1 * 1 ENGINE, 10.5HP B&S - Model #20E2140118E1
1 * 1 ENGINE, 9.5HP B&S - Model #20A4140117E1
1 * 1 ENGINE, 8.5HP B&S - Model #15C1140112E1
1 * 1 ENGINE, 8.5HP B&S - Model #15C1140111E1 (CE/Export)
1 * 1 ENGINE, 9.5HP B&S - Model #20A4140119E1 (CE/Export)
1 * 1 ENGINE, 10.5HP B&S - Model #20E2140113E1 (CE/Export)
2 1724064SM 1 CORD, Electric Start (Only used on Domestic Models)
3 1734698SM 1 GUARD, Muffler (Only used on 9.5, 10.5, 11.5HP Domestic Models)
3 1734732SM 1 GUARD, Muffler (Only used on 8.5HP Domestic Models)
4 1929477SM 3 SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite #10 x 1/2 (Only used on Domestic Models)
5 028X76MA 4 NUT, Push for 1/4 Diameter Thread
6 2831277SM 1 NUT, Hex Flange 5/16-18 Whiz Lock Small
7 1960686SM 3 NUT, Hex Flange 5/16-18 Esna
8 1501109MA 1 PULLEY, Engine
9 1922755SM 2 WASHER, 3/8 (Used on all models except 8.5HP)
9 1919381SM 1/3 WASHER, 5/16 (Quantity 3 used on 8.5HP Models)
10 1916965SM 1 LOCKWASHER, Spring 3/8 (Used on all models except 8.5HP)
11 1960428SM 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head 3/8-24 x 1-1/4 G8 (Used on all models except 8.5HP)
11 1921982SM 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 G8 (Only used on 8.5HP Models)
12 1733324SM 1 V-BELT, 3L, 33.13 Drive
13 1733507SM 1 V-BELT, 4L, 38.5 Auger (Only used on 10.5HP & 11.5HP Models)
13 1733051SM 1 V-BELT, 4L, 36.5 Auger (Only used on 8.5HP & 9.5HP Models)
14 1733014SM 1 STOP, Belt
15 1917356SM 3 LOCKWASHER, Spring 5/16 (8.5HP Models use Quantity 4)
16 1921515SM 2 CAPSCREW, Hex Head 5/16-24 x 3/4 G5
17 1501112YZMA 1 BRACKET & WELD PIN ASSEMBLY, Idler
18 1501065MA 1 BUSHING, Idler Bracket
19 53704MA 1 SPRING, Extension Idler
20 1502120MA 2 IDLER, Plastic Ball Bearing
21 1960251SM 2 NUT, Hex Centerlock Jaam 3/8-16
22 585781MA 1 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 G5
23 1501226YZMA 1 IDLER, Auger Assembly (Only used on 10.5HP & 11.5HP Models)
23 1733055SM 1 IDLER, Auger Assembly (Only used on 8.5HP & 9.5HP Models)
24 1501200MA 1 SPACER
25 1960027SM 1 WASHER, 1/2
26 1733451SM 1 ARM, Control Powdered Metal
27 711682MA 1 PIN, Hair
28 1735135SM 1 PIN, Clevis
29 1740906ASM 1 PANEL, Bottom
30 1927429SM 12  SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 1/4-20 x 5/8
31 165X159MA 1 SPRING, Extension Auger Idler
32 1733154CSM 1 FRAME, EZ Turn Axle (Used on all models except 8.5HP)
Footnotes

Note* See your local Briggs & Stratton distributor for parts & service.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 - L1226E
1695327 - L1226E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E
Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 9
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Engine & Frame Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 987791
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

8.5HP B&S \
Engine Mount

Torque Htem 11
5/16 DIA: 19-23 FTLBS
3/8 DIA: 39-42 FT LBS

Torque to 17-21 FTLES

/_ (4PLCS} Yellow Plated
@ Nut Holds Wiring to Engine
7
" Iltem #19
Assemble Pins
Long Laap /
#27 & #281In @
Directions Shown ﬁ Attaches Here 33
) s
TN\ ‘
N 9 Apply ) oo
. Anti-Seize G
1510 To#s
h Align Beft St S !
ign Belt Stop ok
to 1/16-1/8" From 46/ N bl
Engaged Belt - : }
(|
9.5-13HP B&S | 32
Engine Mount / /

\0\334
o— g
e 30
- |
| i 39
~d
//// SJd>a \ %
- ~ O~ 37
~ o \;%\
20 35

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695326 - L1226E 1695335 - L1530EX
1695327 - L1226E 1695338 - L1632E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 10 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Engine & Frame Group

REF NO PART NO.

32 1501050E701MA1
33 1733583CSM 1
34 1924856SM 4
35 1664847SM 6
36 1733923SM 1
37 002X97MA 4
39 26X306MA 2
44 1733898SM 1
45 1733868ASM 1
46 1733897SM 1
47 1733924SM 1
48 910828MA 1
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

FRAME, 7.5-8.5HP B&S (Only used on 8.5HP Models)
PLATE, Engine Mount 11GA

SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 5/16-18 x 1/2
SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 5/16-18 x 3/4
COVER, Belt w/Toolbox B&S

CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2

SCREW, 1/4-AB x 3/4 Hex YZ w/Extension Tooth Washer
SEAL, Foam

PLATE, Seal

SEAL, Foam

CLIP, Pine Tree (Used on all models except 8.5HP)
BOLT, Hex 5/16-24 x 1

Note* See your local Briggs & Stratton distributor for parts & service.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 -
1695327 -
1695330 -
1695331 -
1695334 -

L1226E
L1226E
L1428E
L1428EX
L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

11

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Auger Drive Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

End of Shaft Protrudes
2.6"/6.6cm Beyond End

Grease Shaft

-

of Impeller Hub
10\
)

987861

Auger Pulley Hub is Spaced
.25" from Bearing Retainer

Torque ltem #4 to in Back of Impeller Housing

30-34 Ft.Lbs. or
40.8-45.9 Nm

/ 5\

Torque ltem #9 to
18-21 Ft.Lbs. or
24.3-28.35 Nm

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695326 - L1226E 1695335 - L1530EX
1695327 - L1226E 1695338 - L1632E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 12
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Auger Drive Group

REF NO PART NO.
1668344SM
7023590SM
1612187ASM
1960474SM
1732185S8M
1734674ASM
1734676ASM
1734678ASM
1734673ASM
1734675ASM
1734677ASM
1732303SM
1928721SM
2818312SM
1931333SM
1931277SM
1733406SM

0O NNNOOOOO O WN =

- 4 a
w NN =+ O o

Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

2

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
2

PIN, SHEAR

COTTER PIN, 1/4" Self Locking

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY, Large Frame Snow

SCREW, Set, Square Head Cup Point 3/8-16 x 1/2 G8
PULLEY, w/Hub

AUGER ASSEMBLY, 24" & 26" R.H.

AUGER ASSEMBLY, 28" & 30" R.H.

AUGER ASSEMBLY, 32" R.H.

AUGER ASSEMBLY, 24" & 26" L.H.

AUGER ASSEMBLY, 24" & 30" L.H.

AUGER ASSEMBLY, 32" L.H.

GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY

SCREW, Set, Square Head Cup Point 5/16-18 x 1/2 G8
KEY, Woodruff

CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3/4 G5

NUT, Hex Flange Whiz Lock, 5/16-18HEX FLANGE 5/16-18

TUBE

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 - L1226E
1695327 - L1226E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

13

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Auger Housing & Chute Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

D -~
7 R}%w(/
22 7 — 17
. / Inside
SN Snow

Housing

987768

58

Apply

Apply Grease Anti-Seize
Apply Grease  Along Teeth on 6 b
Between #36  #28 and on #34 e I
and #34 Z

64

- Torque to
\\\1 7-21FT-LBS.

-
.
-
N

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 - L1226E
1695327 - L1226E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E
Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

14 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Auger Housing & Chute Group

REF NO PART NO.

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 1734555CSM 1 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, 26"
1 1734556CSM 1 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, 28"
1 1734557CSM 1 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, 30"
1 1734558CSM 1 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, 32"
2 1732384ASM 1 BLADE, Scraper 26"
2 1709947ASM 1 BLADE, Scraper 28"
2 1732385ASM 1 BLADE, Scraper 30"
2 1709948ASM 1 BLADE, Scraper 32"
3 1960699SM 5/7 CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 x 5/8 G5
4 1935048SM 5/7 NUT, Hex Flange 5/16-18 Two-Way Lock
5 1727854ASM 2 SKID, Shoe Reversible
6 1960711SM 4 CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8-16 x 3/4 G5
7 1960687SM 4 NUT, Hex Flange 3/8-16 ESNA
8 1733103SM 2 BEARING, Flange
9 1665982ASM 1 BEARING, Retainer
10 1930659SM 3 RETAINER, Nut, 5/16-18
11 1960738SM 3 SCREW, Hex Whiz Lock Flange 5/16-18 x 3/4
12 2108202SM 1 BEARING
16 1931277SM 1 NUT, Hex Flange 5/16-18, Whiz Lock
17 1733209SM 1 STICK, Cleanout w/Brush
18 1501672MA 2 CLIP, Retainer
19 2860604SM 2 SCREW, Hex Washer Head Slot #10C x 1-1/4 G2
20 1933896SM 2 NUT, Hex Lock 10-24 w/Nylon Insert
21 578063MA 2 BLOCK, Universal Pivot
22 1733102ASM 2 CUTTER, Drift 12GA w/Tabs (Only used on 30" & 32" Models)
23 1664847SM 2 SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 5/16-18 x 3/4 (Only used on 30" & 32" Models)
24 1732608SM 1 GEAR, 13 Tooth
25 1960684SM 2 NUT, Hex Keps 5/16-18 Conical Washer
26 1732412SM 1 BOLT, Shoulder 5/16-18 x 3/5 G5
27 1925003SM 1 SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 1/4-20 x 1/2
28 1732607SM 1 GEAR, Sector 34 Tooth Powdered Metal
29 1732602ASM 1 SUPPORT, Driver Gear 12GA
30 1734414ASM 1 TUBE, Square 1-1/4
31 1732606ASM 1 BRACKET, Gears Support 12GA
33 1731353SM 2 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
34 1733026SM 1 WASHER
35 1732238SM 1 CABLE, Chute Brake 40" Long
36 1734658CSM 1 CHUTE ASSEMBLY, Remote Deflector
37 1732837ASM 1 BRACKET, Brake 12GA
38 1732308SM 1 ARM & PAD ASSEMBLY, Brake
39 1679554SM 1 SPRING, Extension
40 1923282SM 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 G5
41 1922127SM 2 CAPSCREW, Hex Head 5/16-18 x 2 G5
42 1923358SM 1 NUT, Hex Centerlock 1/4-20
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 - L1226E
1695327 - L1226E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E
Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 15
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Auger Housing & Chute Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

D -~
7 R}%w(/
22 7 — 17
. / Inside
SN Snow

Housing

987768

58

Apply

Apply Grease Anti-Seize
Apply Grease  Along Teeth on 6 b
Between #36  #28 and on #34 e I
and #34 Z

64

- Torque to
\\\1 7-21FT-LBS.

-
.
-
N

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 - L1226E
1695327 - L1226E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E
Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

16 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Auger Housing & Chute Group

REF NO PART NO.

43 1732231SM
44 1722460SM
45 1732241SM
53 2860210SM
54 1931333SM
55 1960686SM
56 1733455SM
58 696239SM
59 1931942SM
60 1932718SM
61 1960593SM
62 1960680SM
64 1706085SM
65 1734205SM
66 7091542
67 1931202SM
68 1734932ASM
73 1612455SM
75 1960126SM
76 1678366SM
77 1733647SM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

—_

— NN = N OO W = NN = =2 N = = N

ROD, Hex, Chute

PIN, Quick

COVER, Chute

WASHER, Nylon

CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3/4 G5

NUT, Hex Flange 5/16-18 ESNA

SPRING, Extension

KNOB & SCREW ASSEMBLY, 10-24 x 3/5

NUT, Push Pal 3/8

NUT, Push

NUT, Retainer Speed #10-24 w/Extrusion

NUT, Hex Keps Conical Washer 3/8-16

DECAL, Orange Strip For Chute Hinge
BRACKET, Chute Support

SCREW, Pan Head Self Tap Torx 5/16 x 1/2
SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 5j/16-18 x 1-1/4
COVER, Bushing

GUARD, Chute (Only used on CE/Export Models)
NUT, Push Capped (Only used on CE/Export Models)
WASHER (Only used on CE/Export Models)

CAP (Only used on CE/Export Models)

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 -
1695327 -
1695330 -
1695331 -
1695334 -

L1226E
L1226E
L1428E
L1428EX
L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

17

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Traction Drive Group - EZ Turn

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 987330
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

42
/ —
P ,;f/
— @ M man oo

}) — T
P /( 7
%}f g / -7 )%’\44

-7 54

GREASE TEETH AND
UNDER HUB ITEM#63

8 g3
5 P O \ 47
’\ ;;Pl Y i\NTLg @ /
TG HUB Am\SHAN\@ N 2

\Bé\
KEEP KEY #4770~ ™ A
END NEAR RING \\\
GROOVE. O

N W

@ UNDER ITEM #30 8
e 19 SR L~
Y FRONT END OF
/ . | C/AELE ITEM #42
N ~
SN 3 U
S / ~ R
/\\\E\ / \@
2 )?S"
8773
(SN
2

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E
1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E
Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 18 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Traction Drive Group - EZ Turn

REF NO PART NO.

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 579851MA 1 CHAIN, Roller
2 334163MA 4 RETAINER & BUSHING ASSEMBLY
3 579858MA 5 WASHER
4 1924856SM 8 SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 5/16-18 x 1/2
5 579868MA 1 CHAIN, Roller
6 11X30MA 5 RETAINER, Ring 7/16
7 1502105YZMA 1 SPRING LINK ASSEMBLY
8 165X112MA 3 SPRING, Extension
9 1960027SM 2 WASHER, 1/2
10 1501092YZMA 1 AXLE, Swing Plate
12 2812808SM 1 FITTING, Lube
14 1501100MA 1 HEX SHAFT & SPROCKET ASSEMBLY
15 337029MA 1 HUB, Friction Wheel & Bearing
16 1501435MA 1 WHEEL, Friction
17 1921959SM 3 CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 5/8 G5
19 2828372SM 3 NUT, Hex KEPS 1/4-20
20 579859MA 1 RING, Retaining Extension
21 15X114MA 1 NUT, 3/8-24 Flange Lock
22 1501057YZMA 1 PLATE, Swinging
23 1501158MA 1 SPACER, Friction Pulley
24 1501115MA 1 FRICTION PULLEY ASSEMBLY
25 1501110YZMA 1 SPEED SELECT ASSEMBLY
26 579944MA 1 BEARING, Flange
27 1733085SM 1 SPROCKET & HUB ASSEMBLY, W/Bushings
28 1732381SM 1 AXLE
30 1732382SM 1 GEAR, Clutching Powedered Metal
32 2827732SM 1 RING, Retaining Extension
33 1732948ASM 1 SUPPORT, Clutch Cable
35 1732389SM 1 SPROCKET & SHAFT ASSEMBLY
36 1732383ASM 1 ARM, Clutch
37 2860386SM 2 RING, Retaining Extension
40 579860MA 1 SPOOL CABLE, Auger Control
41 1501059YZMA 1 BRACKET, Cable Spool
42 1501122MA 1 CABLE, Front Drive Lower All
43 1920397SM 1 NUT, Hex Lock ESNA Light 1/4-20
44 1922837SM 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 G5
46 712120MA 1 WASHER, Flat
47 1667622SM 1 KEY, Hi Pro
48 1960114SM 4 WASHER, 3/4
51 1928352SM 4 NUT, Hex Flange 3/8-16 Whiz Lock
52 1921965SM 4 CAPSCREW, Hex Head 3/8-16 x 3/4 G5
53 53263MA 1 BEARING, Ball
54 50648MA 1 RETAINER, Bearing
55 1501620MA 1 COLLAR, Locking
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695330 -
- L1428EX
1695334 -
1695335 -
1695338 -

1695331

L1428E

L1530E
L1530EX
L1632E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 19
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Traction Drive Group - EZ Turn

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 987330
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

42
/ —
P ,;f/
— @ M man oo

}) — T
P /( 7
%}f g / -7 )%’\44

-7 54

GREASE TEETH AND
UNDER HUB ITEM#63

8 g3
5 P O \ 47
’\ ;;Pl Y i\NTLg @ /
TG HUB Am\SHAN\@ N 2

\Bé\
KEEP KEY #4770~ ™ A
END NEAR RING \\\
GROOVE. O

N W

@ UNDER ITEM #30 8
e 19 SR L~
Y FRONT END OF
/ . | C/AELE ITEM #42
N ~
SN 3 U
S / ~ R
/\\\E\ / \@
2 )?S"
8773
(SN
2

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E
1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E
Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 20 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Traction Drive Group - EZ Turn

REF NO PART NO.

58 1720298SM

61 2860169SM

62 1733101SM

63 1720305SM
Footnotes

QTY. DESCRIPTION

—_ A

SPRING, Compression
WASHER, 1-3/16
RETAINER, Bushing
BUSHING

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695330 -

1695331

L1428E

- L1428EX
1695334 -
1695335 -
1695338 -

L1530E
L1530EX
L1632E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

21

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Traction Drive Group - Standard

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

987249

Torque Item #21
to 6-10 ft.-lbs.or
8.1-13.6 Nm

Torque ltem #24 to

27-40 ft-Ibs.or
34-54 Nm
1
The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695326 - L1226E
1695327 - L1226E
Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
22 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Traction Drive Group - Standard

REF NO PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 579851MA 1

2 334163MA 4

3 579858MA 5

4 1924856SM 8

5 579868MA 1

6 11X30MA 5

7 1502105YZMA 3

8 165X112MA 1

9 1501090MA 2
10 1960027SM 1
11 1501092YZMA 1
12 1501563MA 1
13 01X193MA 1
16 1501089MA 2
17 1501114MA 1
18 1501100MA 1
19 337029MA 1
20 1501435MA 3
21 1921959SM 3
22 2828372SM 1
23 579859MA 1
24 15X114MA 1
25 1501057YZMA 1
26 1501158MA 1
27 1501115MA 1
28 1501110YZMA 1
29 579944MA 2
30 1920397SM 1
31 1922837SM 1
32 579860MA 1
33 1501059YZMA 1
34 1501122MA 1

Footnotes

CHAIN, Roller
RETAINER & BUSHING ASSEMBLY
WASHER

SCREW, Hex Washer Head Taptite 5/16-18 x 1/2

CHAIN, Roller

RETAINER, Ring 7/16

SPRING LINK ASSEMBLY STANDARD
SPRING, Extension

SPROCKET, Set

WASHER, 1/2

AXLE, Swing Plate

AXLE

BOLT, Hex 1/4-20 x 1-3/4

SPROCKET, Axle

BEARING, Axle D-Hole

HEX SHAFT & SPROCKET ASSEMBLY
HUB, Friction Wheel & Bearing
WHEEL, Friction

CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 5/8 G5
NUT, Hex KEPS 1/4-20

RING, Retaining, Extension

NUT, FlangeLock 38-24

PLATE, Swining

SPACER, Friction Pulley

FRICTION PULLEY ASSEMBLY
SPEED SELECT ASSEMBLY
BEARING, Flange

NUT, Hex Lock ESNA Light 1/4-20

CAPSCREW, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 G5

SPOOL CABLE, Auger Control
BRACKET, Cable Spool
CABLE, Front Drive Lower All

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 - L1226E
1695327 - L1226E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

23

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S



Wheel & Tire Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 987260
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695326 - L1226E 1695335 - L1530EX
1695327 - L1226E 1695338 - L1632E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 24 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Wheel & Tire Group
REFNO PARTNO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 1731186SM 2 PIN, Klik .313 x 1.97 (Used on 26" Models)

1 1679697SM 2 PIN, Klik 1/4 x 1-3/4 (Used on 28", 30" & 32" Models)

2 1732935SM 2 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY, 15 x 5 L.H & R.H. (Used on 26" Models)

2 1723169SM 1 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY, 15 x 5 L.H. (Used on 28" Models)

2 1714235SM 1 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY, 16 x 4.8 L.H. (Used on 30" & 32" Models)

3 1732935SM 2 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY, 15 x5 L.H & R.H. (Used on 26" Models)

3 1733089SM 1 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY, 15 x 5 R.H. (Used on 28" Models)

3 1720306SM 1 WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY, 16 x 4.8 R.H. (Used on 30" & 32" Models)

4 1664090SM 1 TUBE, Tire 4.10/3.50-6 L.H. (Used on 28" Models)

4 2153038SM 1 TUBE, Tire 4.80/4.00 L.H. & R.H. (Used on 30" & 32" Models)

5 1723287SM 1 TIRE, 15 x 5.00-6, 2 PLY, KENDA L.H. (Used on 28" Models)

5 1612000SM 1 TIRE, 4.80/4.00-8 L.H. & R.H. (Used on 30" & 32" Models)

6 1657528SM 2 RETAINING RING, Extension, #75 3/4 Self Lock (Used on 26" Models)

7 2172353SM 1 VALVE STEM & CAP (Used on All Models)

8 712120MA 2 WASHER, Flat (Used on 26" Models)

9 1723286SM 1 HUB, Wheel L.H. (Used on 28" Models)

9 1714242SM 1 HUB, Wheel R.H., 3-3/4 Wide 8 Diameter 3/4 ID (Used on 30" & 32" Models)

9 1720307SM 1 HUB, Wheel 3.75 Wide 8. R.H. (Used on 30" & 32" Models)
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695326 - L1226E 1695335 - L1530EX
1695327 - L1226E 1695338 - L1632E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 25 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Decal Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 987820
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

(CE/Export)

Amputatien hazard
Cortactwitthe ager wil casse
v .

Koo s, fet, st

- S it engi bare sevizrg
)

vy Tun
a8k ek

33 [
oites | Rolooset £,

Tarton | Teacien yp Frow ind [T
Engoga | Disaniags A0 Hstimma' i

Gontactwith mioving parts

inside chutwil caise

sertous infury.

St off engine before

unsiogging discharge chute
Use clean-out tol, ncf handst

OVER ADHSTRENT OF
FRICTION DISC WILL BESULT
g e INPERMANANT DAMAGE
TOTHE DRIVE TRAIN

NOT WARRANTED

Required maintenance o i {1/

<l g B
firt ey

T DIS!
PERFORMANC
SHOULD BE
PERIODICALLY
ADJUSTED, REFER

;??// SO\

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1695326 - L1226E 1695335 - L1530EX
1695327 - L1226E 1695338 - L1632E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation 26 TP 400-4726-00-LW-S
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Decal Group

REF NO PART NO.
1733056SM
1733033SM
1733059SM
1733060SM
17337725M
1716532SM
1727208SM
1733057SM
1727207SM
1733199SM
1734637SM
1734636SM
1734638SM
1734639SM
1733246SM
1733247SM
1733245S5M
1733244SM
7859MA

1733526SM
1720454SM
1733443SM

*

7390MA

W 00 000 NNNNOOO PP OWWON=2 = 2o

- 4 a4
a w NN =+ O o

Footnotes

Note* Not a serviceable part.

QTY. DESCRIPTION

)
)
]
]
]
]
)
)
)
)
)
)
]
)
)
)
)
)
;
]
]
]
)
)
]

DECAL, Dashboard Standard Drive (Domestic Only)
DECAL, Dashboard EZ Turn (Domestic Only)
DECAL, Dashboard Standard Drive (CE/Export Only)
DECAL, Dashboard EZ Turn (CE/Export Only)
DECAL, Shift 1,2,3,4,5,6 R1 R2

DECAL, Danger Avoid Injury From Auger (Domestic Only)
DECAL, Impeller Warning (CE/Export Only)

DECAL, Danger Amputation Hazard (Domestic Only)
DECAL, Chute Warning (CE/Export Only)

DECAL, Opei Certified ANSI (Domestic Only)
DECAL, SMI Dash Swoosh

DECAL, SMI 1428L

DECAL, SMI 1226L

DECAL, SMI 1530L

DECAL, SMI 1632L

DECAL, SMI Stripe 27.07 Long

DECAL, SMI Stripe 25.09 Long

DECAL, SMI Stripe 29.00 Long

DECAL, SMI Stripe 31.00 Long

DECAL, Over Adjustment of Friction Disc (Domestic Only)
DECAL, Warning Lubrication (Domestic Only)
DECAL, Touch Up Paint Orange, Black, Red
DECAL, Chute Release Arrow

STICKER, Serial w/Bar Code

DECAL, Belt Stretch & Adjustment (Domestic Only)

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1695326 - L1226E
1695327 - L1226E
1695330 - L1428E
1695331 - L1428EX
1695334 - L1530E

Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group

Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1695335 - L1530EX
1695338 - L1632E

27

TP 400-4726-00-LW-S






Hardware ldentification

Common Hardware Types

Hex Head Capscrew @ Washer
N

@ ([ |X )
Carriage Bolt

Cmm ammr—() Hox Nut

Standard Hardware Sizing

When a washer or nut is identified as 1/2”, this is the
Nominal size, meaning the inside diameter is 1/2 inch; if a
second number is present it represent the threads per inch

When bolt or capscrew is identified as 1/2 - 16 x 2”, this
means the Nominal size, or body diameteris 1/2 inch; the
second number represents the threads per inch (16 in this
example, and the final number is the body length of the
bolt or screw (in this example 2 inches long).

The guides and ruler furnished below are designed to
help you select the appropriate hardware and tools.

———

F < Nut, 1/2”
;k r \ y g
= nside
o ( - ) Diameter
— v

- o~/

s i

Lo Screw, 1/2 x 2

—N Body

< Diameter

S

-

I

_—

—S

_—n

Wrench & Fastener Size Guide

5/16” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—1/2”

1/4” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—7/16”

& Torque Specifications

Torque Specification Chart
FOR STANDARD MACHINE HARDWARE (Tolerance +20%)
[/ » N
Hardware
Grade N
SAE Grade 2 SAE Grade 5 SAE Grade 8
Size Of in/Ibs in/lbs in/lbs
Hardware | ft/lbs | Nm. ft/lbs | Nm. ft/Ibs Nm.
8-32 19 2.1 30 3.4 41 4.6
8-36 20 2.3 31 3.5 43 49
10-24 27 3.1 43 49 60 6.8
10-32 31 3.5 49 55 68 7.7
1/4-20 66 7.6 8 10.9 12 16.3
1/4-28 76 8.6 10 13.6 14 19.0
5/16-18 1 15.0 17 231 25 34.0
5/16-24 12 16.3 19 25.8 27 34.0
3/8-16 20 27.2 30 40.8 45 61.2
3/8-24 23 31.3 35 47.6 50 68.0
7/16-14 30 40.8 50 68.0 70 95.2
7/16-20 35 47.6 55 74.8 80 108.8
1/2-13 50 68.0 75 | 102.0 110 149.6
1/2-20 55 74.8 90 | 1224 120 163.2
9/16-12 65 88.4 110 | 1496 150 204.0
9/16-18 75 | 102.0 120 | 163.2 170 231.2
5/8-11 90 | 1224 150 | 204.0 220 299.2
5/8-18 100 | 136 180 | 24438 240 326.4
3/4-10 160 | 217.6 260 | 353.6 386 525.0
3/4-16 180 | 24438 300 | 408.0 420 571.2
7/8-9 140 | 1904 400 | 544.0 600 816.0
7/8-14 155 | 210.8 440 | 5984 660 | 897.6
1-8 220 | 299.2 580 | 788.8 900 | 1,244.0
1-12 240 | 326.4 640 | 870.4 | 1,000 | 1,360.0
NOTES
1. These torque values are to be used for all hardware
excluding: locknuts, self-tapping screws, thread forming
screws, sheet metal screws and socket head setscrews.
2. Recommended seating torque values for locknuts:
a. for prevailing torque locknuts - use 65% of grade 5
torques.
b. for flange whizlock nuts and screws - use 135% of
grade 5 torques.
3. Unless otherwise noted on assembly drawings, all torque
values must meet this specification.

3/8” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—9/16”

7/16” Bolt or Nut
Wrench (Bolt)—5/8”

Wrench (Nut)—11/16”

1/2” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—3/4”




Simplicify
MANUFACTURING, INC.

500 N. Spring Street / PO Box 997 Briggs and Stratton Yard Power Products Group
Port Washington, WI 53074-0997 USA Copyright © 2007 by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved
www.simplicitymfg.com





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /Courier-Oblique
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Compressed
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Black
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BlackObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Light
    /Helvetica-Condensed-LightObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-ExtraCompressed
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Helvetica-UltraCompressed
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /Times-Roman
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


